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DECISION AND ORDER 

Statement of the Case 

 

On March 15, 1955, a petition was filed in behalf of The Journeymen Tailors Union, Local 115, ACWA, CIO, 

hereinafter called the Union, with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter called the 

Board, alleging, as amended, that a question or controversy had arisen concerning the representation of 

the finisher, pressers and tailors employed by Weiner's Clothes, Incorporated, 135 Barbour Street, 

Hartford, Connecticut, hereinafter called the Respondent, and requesting the Board to conduct an 

investigation and certify the representative of all such employees for the purposes of collective 

bargaining pursuant to Section 7393 of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, hereinafter called the 

Act. 



 

On March 30, 1955, the Union filed with the Board a charge alleging that the Respondent had engaged in 

and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 7392 of the Act in that on March 

23, 1955, Respondent had discharged Edmund Fiedorowicz because of his interest in behalf of, and 

membership in the Union, and that the Respondent had restrained, coerced and interfered with its 

employees in the exercise of their rights to self organization. 

 

On November 7, 1955, the Board consolidated both cases for the purpose of hearing. 

 

On November 9, 1955, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging in 

substance that it had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 

7392-subsectlons 4, 5 and 10-of the Act, in that on March 16, 21, 22 and 23, and continuing to the date of 

the complaint, the Respondent sought to and did interfere with restrain and coerce its employees in the 

exercise of their rights to self organization, to join and assist a labor organization of their own choosing 

and to engage in concerted activities for the purpose of collective bargaining and other mutual aid and 

protection by: 

 

(a) Questioning the employees concerning their membership in the Union, for the purpose of 

discouraging membership therein; 

 

(b) Threatening to close down the tailoring department if the employees joined the Union, for the 

purpose of discouraging membership in the Union; 

 

(c) On March 23, 1955, laying off Edmund Fiedorowicz, a member of the Union, for the purpose of 

discouraging membership in the Union; 

 

(d) Discharging, on March 24, 1955, Edmund Fiedorowicz, and at all times since said date refusing to 

reinstate him to his former employment, all because he was a member of the Union. 

 

The complaint further alleged that 1) the Respondent required its employees, as a condition of 

employment, to refrain from joining, assisting or forming a labor organization of their own choosing and 

thereby engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 7392-

subsection 4-of the Act; 2) the Respondent had discouraged and continues to discourage membership in a 

labor organization by discriminating in regard to hire, tenure and other terms or conditions of 

employment of its employees and had thereby engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices 

within the meaning of Section 7392-subsectlon 5-of the Act; and 3) the Respondent had interfered with, 

restrained and coerced its employees in the exercise of the rights guaranteed them by Section 7391 of the 

Act and had thereby engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 

7392-subsection 10-of the Act. 

 

On November 28, 1955, a hearing was held upon the consolidated cases at the Labor Department 

Building, Hartford, Connecticut. The Respondent appeared and was represented by Julius Weiner and 

Charles Weiner, its president-treasurer and vice-president respectively. The Union appeared and was 



represented by Attorney Louis Feinmark. All parties were given full opportunity to be heard, to examine 

and cross-examine witnesses and to introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. 

 

Upon the entire record in the proceedings the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

I. THE RESPONDENT: Respondent is a Connecticut corporation engaged in the retail sales of men’s 

wearing apparel with its office and sole place of business located at 135 Barbour Street, Hartford, 

Connecticut. Officers of the corporation are Julius Weiner president and treasurer, Charles Weiner, 

vice-president, Nathan Weiner, secretary. Charles Weiner and Nathan Weiner are brothers and are 

sons of Julius Weiner. The alterations and pressing of the garments necessary to the sales are done 

by employees in the tailoring department on the premises. On March 15, 1955, there were six 

employees who worked in the tailoring or alteration department. All were employed as tailors 

except Leroy Zeigler who worked as a presser for Respondent for about twenty-three years. Of the 

other five, one was Morris Pivnick who is a tailor-working foreman. In addition to other duties he 

assigns work to and directs the work of, other employees in the department. The other four tailors 

were Bessie Rosenfield, who worked for the Respondent for more than seven years, Isadore 

Snyder, who worked for the Respondent for about five years, Hubert  Cooke, who worked for the 

Respondent for about eight years and Edmund Fiedorowicz who was hired by the Respondent in 

the early part of December, 1954. All of the aforementioned were in the employ of the Respondent 

at the date of hearing on November 28, 1955, except Edmund Fiedorowicz who was laid off on 

March 23, 1955, and was discharged by Respondent on March 24, 1955. 

 

II. THE UNION: The Journeymen Tailors Union, Local 115, ACWA, CIO, is a labor organization which 

exists and is constituted for the purpose, in whole or in part, of collective bargaining and of dealing 

with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of employment and other mutual aid 

and protection. 

 

III. THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES: 

 

1. INTERFERENCE, COERCION AND RESTRAINT: 

 

The complaint charges that Respondent restrained, coerced and interfered with the 

employees in the exercise of their rights in violation of Section 7392-subsection 10-of the 

Act, which provides: 

 

            “to do any acts other than those enumerated in this section which restrain,  

              coerce or interfere with employees in the exercise of the rights set forth in  

              Section 7391." 

 

The evidence clearly showed Julius Weiner, the president of Respondent, questioned all of 

the employees working in the tailoring department concerning their membership in the 

Union for the purpose of discouraging membership therein. The record showed Edmund 



Fiedorowicz signed an application for membership in the Union on January 30, 1955, and 

at the same time paid $5.00 as a partial payment on an application fee of $10. Bessie 

Rosenfield signed an application for membership in the Union on February 1, 1955, and at 

the same time paid $3.00 upon an application fee of $10. Leroy Ziegler and Hubert Cooke 

both signed applications for membership in the Union on February 1, 1955, and each paid 

at the same time $5.00 as part payment upon their application fee of $10. On the same day 

Isadore Snyder signed an application for membership in the Union and paid the full 

application fee of $10. 

 

On March 15, 1955, the Union filed a petition with this Board for the investigation and 

certification of representatives of all of the employees in the tailoring department. A copy 

of this petition was promptly mailed to the Respondent. On March 16, 1955, Julius Weiner 

went into the tailoring department and in a loud voice asked, “who started the Union.” 

Morris Pivnick, the working foreman in the tailoring shop, and the only employee in the 

department who did not sign an application for membership in the Union, replied he didn't 

know anything about the Union. Mrs. Rosenfield replied "maybe the Union started it". 

 

At a conference initiated by the Agent of this Board and held on March 22, 1955, Charles 

Weiner appeared and acted in behalf of the Respondent. The Union was represented by its 

representatives. Charles Weiner stated the employees were well paid and well treated and 

he was shocked when he learned they wanted a union. He brought up the possibility of 

closing down the tailoring shop and stated he wanted a couple of days to think about the 

possibility that Respondent would run the store business without the alteration 

department, and he wanted to talk to the firm's accountant, his father and another member 

of the firm. At the conference the Agent was able to get the Union and the Respondent to 

enter into an agreement for a consent election. The agreement provided the finisher, 

pressers and tailors employed by the Respondent constituted an appropriate unit for the 

purposes of collective bargaining and that all employees within said unit who were in the 

employ of the Respondent on March 15, 1955, and who were employed by Respondent at 

the time of the election would be eligible to vote in the election agreed upon. The election 

was to be conducted under the supervision of the Agent of the Board to determine whether 

the employees desired to be represented for the purposes of collective bargaining by the 

Union. The evidence clearly showed between March 16, 1955 and March 25, 1955 the date 

the election was conducted Julius Weiner, on at least two occasions, went into the tailoring 

department and inquired of all the employees working therein who had started the Union. 

When the employees remained quiet, he asked each of them individually about their 

membership in the Union. He asked Fiedorowicz if he had joined the Union and he 

admitted union membership. He asked Zeigler whether he had joined the Union and Zeigler 

informed him he didn't know. Zeigler testified he knew Weiner did not want the Union in 

his shop. Zeigler, who had been employed by the Respondent about fifteen years, testified, 

because of Weiner's attitude, he was afraid to admit membership in the Union, as it would 

cost him his job. Snyder testified Weiner spoke to him about the Union prior to the election 

and stated anybody who belonged to the Union "cannot work any more". Snyder further 

testified Weiner said to him "you shall not belong to the Union. It's not a Union shop". 



Cooke also testified he was asked by Weiner whether he had joined the Union. 

 

On Wednesday, March 23, 1955, at the end of the working day, Fiedorowicz left the shop 

and was walking home with Snyder when Nathan Weiner called Fiedorowicz back to the 

store. When Fiedorowicz went into the store Julius Weiner accused him of starting the 

Union and told him to "stay out three days - until Monday and then we'll see" and that 

Weiner further stated "everybody gets three days work". About seven o'clock the following 

night Nathan Weiner went to Fiedorowicz home and gave him his pay and said there was 

no work for him. Fiedorowicz replied there was plenty of work and told Weiner he had 

brought the pay to him because the following day was election day. On March 25, 1955, the 

election was conducted among the employees working in the tailoring shop at which six 

ballots were cast. The results showed one vote in favor of the Union two votes not in favor 

of the Union, one void ballot and two challenged ballots. The challenged ballots were those 

cast by Fiedorowicz whose right to vote was challenged for the reason he was no longer on 

the payroll and was only a part time worker, and Pivnick whose right to vote was 

challenged for the reason he was part of management. On the morning of March 28th, 

Fiedorowicz appeared at Respondent's place of business for work and was told by Nathan 

Weiner there was no work for him. Later the same day he was given a discharge slip by 

Respondent' s accountant. 

 

On March 30, 1955, the Union filed with the Board a motion to declare the election void 

alleging the Respondent had discharged Fiedorowicz because he was interested in, and was 

a member of the Union and had restrained, coerced and interfered with the employees in 

the exercise of their right to self organization. 

 

The record showed the regular work week in the tailoring shop consisted of forty-four 

hours. During February and March before Fiedorowicz was laid off on March 23rd he 

worked the regular work week. Julius Weiner testified the reason he was laid off was 

because of lack of work. However, the record showed that following the date of 

Fiedorowicz' layoff all the other employees in the tailoring department worked a full forty-

four hour week and in addition at intervals had substantial overtime work. Julius Weiner 

also testified that between April 6th and 8th he sent a post card to Fiedorowicz to return to 

work as the shop had become busy and he needed him for a couple of weeks. 

 

Four of the employees, Snyder, Ziegler, Rosenfield and Cooke who had signed applications 

for membership in the Union testified at the hearing on November 28, 1955, that they had 

changed their minds concerning membership in the Union prior to the election. This is a 

very significant indication of the fear that at least one of these four employees entertained 

about admitting membership in the Union. It is a mathematical certainty that despite the 

testimony of the four, one of them voted for the Union in the election held on March 25, 

1955. It will be remembered that six votes were cast. Two of these votes, Fiedorowicz' and 

Pivnick's were challenged and not opened and therefore could not be the vote cast in favor 

of the Union. The one vote cast in favor of the Union had to be the vote of one of these four. 

The demeanor and manner of Snyder, Zeigler, Rosenfield and Cooke in testifying at the 



hearing of November 28, 1955, in the presence of Julius Weiner and Charles Weiner 

indicated they had been intimidated by the statements and conduct of Julius Weiner, 

Charles Weiner and Nathan Weiner, hereinbefore mentioned. 

 

We find, based upon all of the evidence, that between March 16, 1955 and March 25, 1955, 

Respondent, through its officer, Julius Weiner, engaged in a course of conduct by which it 

sought to and did interfere with, restrain and coerce the employees within the unit 

hereinafter designated in the exercise of their rights guaranteed in Section 7391 of the Act 

by: 1) questioning the employees in such unit collectively and individually about their 

membership in the Union, and that such course of conduct was calculated to, and did, 

interfere with the rights of the employees to organize and act in concert for their mutual 

aid and benefit; and 2) declaring to Isadore Snyder that anybody belonging to the Union 

"cannot work anymore". 

 

We find that on March 22, 1955, Respondent through its officer, Charles Weiner, engaged in 

a course of conduct by which it sought to and did interfere with, restrain and coerce the 

employees within the unit hereinafter designated in the exercise of their rights guaranteed 

in Section 7391 of the Act when he stated at the conference conducted by the Agent of this 

Board on the Union's petition for investigation and certification that he wanted a couple of 

days to think about the possibility of running the store business without the tailoring shop, 

which statement was calculated to, and did, interfere with the rights of the employees to 

organize and act in concert for their mutual aid and benefit. 

 

We find that Respondent, through its officer, Julius Weiner, engaged in a course of conduct 

by which it sought to and did interfere with, restrain and coerce the employees within the 

unit hereinafter designated, in the exercise of their rights guaranteed by Section 7391 of 

the Act, by laying off Edmund Fiedorowicz and for the additional reason of stating that all 

employees would receive three days work, which course of conduct was calculated to, and 

did, interfere with the rights of the employees to organize and act in concert for their 

mutual aid and benefit. 

 

2. THE DISCHARGE OF EDMUND FIEDOROWICZ: 

 

The complaint charged that on March 24, 1955 Respondent discharged Edmund 

Fiedorowicz for the reason he was a member of the Union and at all times since it has 

refused to reinstate him to its employment. 

 

Section 7392-subsection 4-of the Act provides it shall be an unfair labor practice for an 

employer: 

 

             To require an employee or one seeking employment as a condition of  

             employment to join any company union or to refrain from forming or  

             joining or assisting a labor organization of his own choosing. 

 



and subsection 5 of said Section 7392 of the Act provides that it shall be an unfair labor 

practice for an employer: 

 

             to encourage membership in any company union or discourage  

             membership in any labor organization by discrimination in regard  

             to hire or tenure or in any term or condition of employment … 

 

Actually the discharge and refusal to reinstate the employee in this case constitutes distinct 

and separate violations of the Act, but since both involve discrimination they may be 

profitably discussed together. A refusal to hire or a refusal to reinstate for Union activities 

are violations of both of the above sections. The most frequent violation of subsection 5, 

however, is a discharge motivated by anti-union bias. There can be no doubt that a 

discharge of an employee for the reason that he joined or assisted in or was interested in a 

union or engaged in lawful concerted activities for the purpose of collective bargaining or 

other mutual aid or protection violates the Act. 

 

From what we have said in Section III (a) concerning interference, restraint and coercion, it 

is clear that on Wednesday, March 23, 1955, the Respondent, through Julius Weiner, laid off 

Edmund Fiedorowicz for three days because of his membership in, and interest in behalf of 

the Union. However, the following night Fiedorowicz was given his pay by Nathan Weiner 

and told there was no further work for him at the store. When he appeared to vote at the 

election on Friday, March 25, 1955, his right to vote was challenged by the Respondent's 

observer on the ground he was no longer on the payroll and was a part time employee. On 

the following Monday morning when he appeared at Respondent's place of business for 

work he was again told by Nathan Weiner there was no work for him and on that day he 

received a final discharge slip. Whether or not Fiedorowicz was discharged on March 24th 

or March 28th is of little importance. The reason for the discharge advanced by the 

Respondent at the hearing was lack of work. We do not believe such was the true reason. 

We believe, in its total effect, the record shows he was discharged for the reason that he 

had joined the Union. 

 

IV. THE REPRESENTATION PROCEEDING: After the petition for the investigation and certification of 

representatives was filed with the Board on March 15, 1955, the Agent of the Board arranged a 

conference for the parties which was held on March 22, 1955. At the conference the parties 

entered into a written agreement for a consent election. The agreement provided in part that: 

 

1. A question or controversy had arisen concerning representation of the employees of the 

Employer within the meaning of Section 7393, as amended, of the Act; 

 

2. A hearing on the issues raised by the petition be dispensed with; 

 

3. The finisher, pressers and tailors employed by the Respondent constitute a unit 

appropriate for the purposes of collective bargaining with respect to rates of pay, wages, 

hours and other conditions of employment within the meaning of Section 7393, as 



amended, of the Act, and the Board may so find; 

 

4. The employees within the said appropriate unit who were in the employ of the Employer 

on March 15, 1955, and who were employed at the time of the election, shall be eligible to 

vote in the election agreed upon; 

 

5. That an election by secret ballot be conducted under the supervision of the Board at a time 

and place to be fixed by it, among the eligible employees within the said appropriate unit; 

 

6. If a majority of the eligible persons voting in said election indicated their desire to be 

represented by the Union for the purpose of collective bargaining the Board may certify 

that the Union had been duly designated by the majority of the employees within said 

appropriate unit as their representative for the purpose of collective bargaining, and is the 

exclusive representative of all of said employees within said appropriate unit for the 

purpose of collective bargaining within the meaning of Section 7393, as amended, of the 

Act. 

 

Pursuant to the agreement of the parties an election by secret ballot was conducted under the 

supervision of the Agent of the Board on March 25, 1955. The result of the secret ballot showed: 

 

Total number of votes cast …………………………………………………… 6 
Total number of votes IN FAVOR OF the Union ………………………….. 1 
Total number of votes NOT IN FAVOR OF the Union ………………….. 2 
Total number of void ballots …………………………………………………….. 1 
Total number of challenged ballots ………………………………………….. 2 

 

The Union challenged the vote of Morris Pivnick on the ground he was part of management. Fiedorowicz 

was challenged by the Respondent for the reason that he was no longer on the payroll and was a part 

time employee. Both were allowed to vote a challenged ballot which were deposited in separate sealed 

envelopes properly marked and delivered to the Board unopened. On March 30, 1955, the Union filed a 

Motion with the Board to declare the election void alleging in substance that Respondent had discharged 

Edmund Fiedorowicz because he was interested in and was a member of the Union, and that the 

Respondent had otherwise restrained, coerced and interfered with the employees in their right to self-

organization. 

 

We find from all of the evidence including the agreement of the parties that the finisher, pressers and 

tailors employed by the Respondent constitute a Unit appropriate for the purposes of collective 

bargaining. 

 

We also find for the reasons set forth in our discussion and Findings of Fact concerning the unfair labor 

practices that the Respondent did restrain, coerce and interfere with the employees in their right to self 

organization. We believe the result of the election does not truly represent the wishes of the employees in 

the designated unit. The election, therefore, is voided. Under all of the circumstances prevailing in this 

case we believe the question of whether or not the majority of the employees within the appropriate unit 

want the Union to represent them should be determined in a new election by secret ballot. Such election 



should not, however, be held until after a sufficient lapse of time passes to neutralize the effects of the 

Respondent's unfair labor practices. Upon request of the Union a new election will be conducted under 

the supervision of the Agent of the Board. 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and the entire record in the proceeding the Board finds 

and concludes as a matter of law. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

1. The Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 7388-subsection 6-of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 7388-subsection 9-of the Act. 

 

3. The finisher, pressers and tailors employed by the Respondent constitute a unit appropriate for 

the purposes of collective bargaining within the meaning of Section 7393-subsection 2-of the Act. 

 

4. By laying off Edmund Fiedorowicz on March 23, 1955, Respondent discouraged and continues to 

discourage membership in a labor organization by discriminating in regard to hire and tenure and 

other terms and conditions of employment in violation of Section 7392-subsection 5-of the Act. 

 

5. By discharging Edmund Fiedorowicz on March 28, 1955, Respondent has discouraged and 

continues to discourage membership in a labor organization by discriminating with regard to hire 

and tenure and other terms and conditions of employment in violation of Section 7392-subsection 

5-of the Act. 

 

6. Respondent, in refusing to reinstate Edmund Fiedorowicz has required an employee as a 

condition of employment to refrain from forming or joining or assisting a labor organization of his 

own choosing in violation of Section 7392-subsection 4 and 5-of the Act. 

 

7. The Respondent, by questioning the employees in the appropriate unit herein designated, 

collectively and individually concerning their interest, activity, and membership in the Union for 

the purpose of discouraging their interest and activity and membership in the Union, interfered 

with its employees in the exercise of their rights guaranteed by the Act in violation of Section 

7392-subsection 10-of the Act. 

 

8. Respondent, by threatening to close the tailoring department by laying off Fiedorowicz; and by 

threatening to shorten the work week to three days per week; and by stating that any member of 

the Union could not work for it, interfered with its employees in the exercise of their rights 

guaranteed by the Act, in violation of Section 7392-subsection 10-of the Act. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and pursuant to Section 7394-

subsection 5-of the Act, it is 



 

O R D E R E D that the Respondent, its agents, successors and assigns, shall: 

 

1. Cease and desist from: 

 

(a) Discouraging membership in The Journeymen Tailors Union Local 115, ACWA, CIO, or any 

other labor organization of its employees' own choosing by discriminating against the 

employees in regard to hire or tenure of employment or terms and conditions of 

employment; 

 

(b) Requiring as a condition of employment that its employees or those seeking employment 

refrain from joining or assisting a labor organization of their own choosing; 

 

(c) In any manner interfering with, restraining or coercing its employees in their rights to self-

organization to form, join or assist labor organizations, to bargain collectively through 

representatives of their own choosing and to engage in concerted activities for the purpose 

of collective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection as guaranteed in Section 7391 of 

the Act. 

 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds 

necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act concerning labor relations: 

 

(a) Offer to Edmund Fiedorowicz full and immediate employment without prejudice to all 

rights and privileges previously enjoyed by him, at the same or substantially equivalent 

position at the time of his discharge, discharging, if necessary, to provide employment for 

him, if he shall accept employment, all persons who were employed by the Respondent on 

or after March 28, 1955, for such work. 

 

(b) Make whole Edmund Fiedorowicz for any loss of pay he may have suffered by reason of his 

discharge, from March 28, 1955, to date of employment, by payment to him of a sum of 

money equivalent to that which he would normally have earned during said period less the 

amount earned during said period; 

 

(c) Post immediately and leave posted for a period of thirty (30) consecutive days of the 

posting, in a conspicuous place on the Respondent's premises where the employees 

customarily congregate a notice in the form annexed hereto and marked Schedule "A". 

 

(d) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 

92 Farmington Avenue Hartford Connecticut, within 15 days of the receipt of this Decision 

and Order of the steps Respondent has taken to comply therewith. 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR 
RELATIONS 
BY: 

  
 /s/ Fleming James Jr. 
 Chairman 
  
 /s/ Peter A. McManus 
 Member 
  
 /s/ Dorothy McCaffery 
 Member 
TO: 

 

Weiner's Clothes, Incorporated  

135 Barbour Street    Certified 

Hartford, Connecticut     (RRR) 

 

The Journeymen Tailors Union, 

Local 115, ACWA, CIO  

59 Center Street     Certified 

New Haven, Connecticut     (RRR) 

 

Louis Feinmark, Esq.  

125 Temple Street  

New Haven, Connecticut 

 

 

  



SCHEDULE A 

 

NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES 

 

The undersigned, in accordance with the Order of the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, dated 

the 27th day of January, 1956, a copy of which is separately posted with this notice, does hereby state: 

1. We will not engage in the conduct from which we were ordered to cease and desist in paragraph 

"1" of said Order 

2. Our employees are free to join, assist or designate as collective bargaining representative The 

Journeymen Tailors Union, Local 115, ACWA, CIO, or any other labor organization of their own 

choosing. 

3. We will take the affirmative action we were ordered to take in paragraph "2" of said Order. 

 

Dated at Hartford, Connecticut, _______________ day of _________ 1956. 
 
 
               
        WEINER'S CLOTHES, INCORPORATED 
 
        BY ________________________________________ 
          President 
 


